together with (1) AREP�s consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2005 (unaudited) and for the three months
ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 (unaudited) and for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, (2) AREP�s
supplemental consolidated financial statements filed on Form 8-K dated June 3, 2005, giving effect to the acquisition
of TransTexas on April 6, 2005 for $180.0 million of cash, (3) the consolidated financial statements as of March 31,
2005 (unaudited) and for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 (unaudited) and for the years ended
December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 of each of NEG Holding and GB Holdings, and (4) the financial statements as of
December 31, 2004 and for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 (unaudited) and for the year ended
December 31, 2004 of Panaco.

A-1

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

175

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2005

Historical(1)
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
AREP NEG GB IntercompanyHistorical AdjustmentsIntercompany

(Supplemental)(2)Holding Panaco Holdings Adjustments CombinedAcquisitions(1)(2)Adjustments(3) Pro
Forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current
Assets
Cash
and cash
equivalents$ 1,250,074 $ 10,999 $ 9,721 $ 14,929 $ $ 1,285,723 $ (180,000) $ $ 1,105,723
Investment
in
U.S. Government
and
Agency
obligations 68,894 68,894 68,894
Marketable
equity
and debt
securities 68,497 68,497 68,497
Due
from
brokers 147,223 147,223 147,223
Restricted
cash 28,537 28,537 28,537
Receivables
and
other
assets 52,567 19,992 25,642 16,421 (11,549) 103,073 103,073
Real
estate
leased
to others
under
the
financing
method 3,740 3,740 3,740
Properties
held for
sale 33,995 33,995 33,995

5,429 (5,429) � �

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

176

Current
portion
of
investment
in debt
securities
of
affiliates
Current
portion
of
deferred
tax asset 2,685 3,567 6,252 6,252

Total
current
assets 1,661,641 30,991 38,930 31,350 (16,978) 1,745,934 (180,000) � 1,565,934

Investment
in
U.S. Government
and
Agency
obligations 5,533 5,533 5,533
Other
investments 244,602 244,602 466,000 (466,000) 244,602
Land
and
construction-in-
progress 106,000 106,000 106,000
Real
estate
leased
to
others:
Accounted
for
under
the
financing
method 75,949 75,949 75,949
Accounted
for
under
the
operating
method,
net 51,127 51,127 51,127
Oil and
gas
properties,
net 180,241 245,216 96,319 521,776 521,776

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

177

Hotel,
casino
and
resort
operating
properties,
net:
Hotel
and
Casino 288,890 168,237 457,127 457,127
Hotel
and
resorts 46,041 46,041 46,041
Deferred
finance
costs
and
other
assets 24,831 4,052 19,632 17,467 65,982 65,982
Long-term
portion
of
investment
in debt
securities
of
affiliates 91,864 (91,864) � �
Investment
in NEG
Holding
LLC 97,693 (97,693) � �
Equity
interest
in GB
Holdings,
Inc. 9,138 (9,138) � �
Equity
investment � 2,170 2,170 2,170
Deferred
tax asset 52,147 21,340 73,487 73,487

Total $ 2,935,697 $ 282,429 $ 176,221 $ 217,054 $ (215,673) $ 3,395,728 $ 286,000 $ (466,000) $ 3,215,728

A-2

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

178

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET � (Continued)

Historical(1)
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
AREP NEG GB IntercompanyHistorical AdjustmentsIntercompany

(Supplemental)(2)Holding Panaco Holdings Adjustments CombinedAcquisitions(1)(2)Adjustments(3) Pro
Forma

(In thousands)
LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS�/ SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current
Liabilities
Current
portion of
mortgages
payable $ 4,205 $ $ $ $ $ 4,205 $ $ $ 4,205
Mortgages
on
properties
held for
sale 20,372 20,372 20,372
Due to
affiliate 10,000 (10,000) � �
Line of
credit � 4,000 4,000 4,000
Current
portion
note
payable � 43,741 43,741 43,741
Current
portion of
long-term
debt � 5,429 (5,429) � �
Accounts
payable
and other
liabilities 96,814 35,699 15,029 22,500 (207) 169,835 169,835
Securities
sold not
yet
purchased 83,750 83,750 83,750

Total
current
liabilities 215,141 35,699 20,458 70,241 (15,636) 325,903 � � 325,903

28,133 13,782 2,258 5,881 (1,342) 48,712 48,712

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

179

Other
liabilities
Mortgages
payable:
Real estate
leased to
others 55,614 55,614 55,614
Senior
secured
notes
payable
and credit
facility 215,000 215,000 215,000
Senior
unsecured
notes
payable,
net 350,679 350,679 350,679
Senior
unsecured
notes
payable 480,000 480,000 480,000
Long-term
debt, net of
current
portion � 66,834 31,214 66,259 (95,138) 69,169 69,169
Asset
retirement
obligation 3,999 3,116 33,600 40,715 40,715
Preferred
limited
partnership
units 108,006 108,006 108,006

Total
long-term
liabilities 1,241,431 83,732 67,072 72,140 (96,480) 1,367,895 � � 1,367,895

Warrants
in Atlantic
Coast
Entertainment
Holdings,
Inc. � 43,587 (43,587) � �

Commitments
and
contingencies
Minority
interests � 16,808 16,808 16,808

�

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

180

Partners�/Shareholders
Equity
Limited
partners
equity 1,383,913 1,383,913 466,000 (6,773) 1,843,140
General
partner
equity 107,133 107,133 (433,230) (326,097)
Treasury
units at
cost (11,921) (11,921) (11,921)
Shareholders�
equity � 162,998 88,691 31,086 (76,778) 205,997 (180,000) (25,997) �

Partners�/
Shareholders�
equity 1,479,125 162,998 88,691 31,086 (76,778) 1,685,122 286,000 (466,000) 1,505,122

Total $ 2,935,697 $ 282,429 $ 176,221 $ 217,054 $ (215,673) $ 3,395,728 $ 286,000 $ (466,000) $ 3,215,728

A-3

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

181

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

Historical(1)

AREP NEG GB IntercompanyHistorical Debt
(Supplemental)(2)Holding Panaco HoldingsAdjustmentsCombinedOffering(5) Pro Forma

(In thousands, except unit and per unit data)
Revenues:
Hotel and casino
operating income $ 82,838 $ $ $ 39,965 $ (136) $ 122,667 $ $ 122,667
Land, house and
condominium
sales 8,279 8,279 8,279
Interest income on
financing leases 1,966 1,966 1,966
Interest income on
U.S. Government
and Agency
obligations and
other investments 12,902 132 107 (602) 12,539 12,539
Rental income 2,035 2,035 2,035
Hotel and resort
operating income 5,563 5,563 5,563
Oil and gas
operating income 15,422 25,490 12,707 53,619 53,619
Accretion of
investment in
NEG Holding
LLC 9,893 (9,893) � �
NEG management
fee 2,108 (2,108) � �
Dividend and
other income 4,206 4,206 4,206
Equity in losses of
equity method
investees (986) 986 � �

144,226 25,490 12,839 40,072 (11,753) 210,874 � 210,874

Expenses:
Hotel and casino
operating expenses 57,624 37,468 (304) 94,788 94,788
Cost of land,
house and
condominium
sales 7,047 7,047 7,047

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

182

Hotel and resort
operating expenses 5,405 5,405 5,405
Oil and gas
operating expenses 2,866 6,449 5,551 (2,108) 12,758 12,758
Interest expense 19,265 916 604 2,451 (1,074) 22,162 3,575 25,737
Depreciation,
depletion and
amortization 16,167 6,688 4,842 4,026 31,723 31,723
General and
administrative
expenses 7,610 7,610 7,610
Property expenses 952 952 952

116,936 14,053 10,997 43,945 (3,486) 182,445 3,575 186,020

Operating income
(loss) 27,290 11,437 1,842 (3,873) (8,267) 28,429 (3,575) 24,854

Other gains and
(losses):
Other losses (180) (180) (180)
Unrealized gains
on securities sold
short 21,704 21,704 21,704
Gain on sales and
disposition of real
estate and other
assets 186 4 190 190
Debt restructuring/
reorganization
costs � (24) (24) (24)
Change in fair
value of derivative
contracts (9,813) (22,620) (6,336) (38,769) (38,769)
Minority interest � 932 932 932

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations before
income taxes 39,187 (11,183) (4,494) (3,893) (7,335) 12,282 (3,575) 8,707
Income tax
(expense) benefit (4,782) 1,624 (247) (3,405) (3,405)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations $ 34,405 $ (11,183) $ (2,870) $ (4,140) $ (7,335) $ 8,877 $ (3,575) $ 5,302

Income from
continuing
operations
attributable to:
Limited partners $ 38,940 $ 10,416

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

183

General partner (4,535) (5,114)

$ 34,405 $ 5,302

Income from
continuing
operations per LP
unit:
Basic earnings:
Income from
continuing
operations per LP
unit $ 0.84 $ 0.17

Weighted average
units outstanding 46,098,284 62,167,250

Diluted earnings:
Income from
continuing
operations per LP
unit $ 0.81 $ 0.17

Weighted average
units and
equivalent
partnership units
outstanding 49,857,622 62,167,250

A-4

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

184

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS � (Continued)

Other Pro Forma Adjustments

Panaco
Historical(1) Intercompany

and

AREP NEG GB IntercompanyHistorical Bankruptcy Debt Prior
Debt

(Supplemental)(2)Holding HoldingsAdjustmentsCombinedPanaco(1)Adjustment(4)Offering(5)Offering(6) Pro Forma

(In thousands, except unit and per unit data)
Income
(loss) from
continuing
operations
before
income
taxes 98,697 29,122 (11,836) (25,280) 90,703 61,721 (54,046) (35,263) (12,285) 50,830
Income tax
(expense)
benefit (17,326) (986) (18,312) 22,877 4,565

Income
(loss) from
continuing
operations $ 81,371 $ 29,122 $ (12,822) $ (25,280) $ 72,391 $ 84,598 $ (54,046) $ (35,263) $ (12,285) $ 55,395

Income from
continuing
operations
attributable
to:
Limited
partners $ 71,456 $ 45,997
General
partner 9,915 9,398

$ 81,371 $ 55,395

Income from
continuing
operations
per LP unit:
Basic
earnings:
Income
from

$ 1.55 $ 0.74

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

185

continuing
operations
per LP unit

Weighted
average
units
outstanding 46,098,284 62,167,250

Diluted
earnings:
Income
from
continuing
operations
per LP unit $ 1.48 $ 0.74

Weighted
average
units and
equivalent
partnership
units
outstanding 51,542,312 62,167,250

A-5

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

186

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Other Pro Forma Adjustments

Panaco
Historical(1) Intercompany

and

AREP NEG GB IntercompanyHistorical Bankruptcy Debt Prior
Debt

(Supplemental)(2)Holding HoldingsAdjustmentsCombinedPanaco(1)Adjustment(4)Offering(5)Offering(6) Pro
Forma

(In thousands, except unit and per unit data)
Revenues:
Hotel and casino
operating income $ 299,981 $ $ 171,243 $ (359) $ 470,865 $ $ $ $ $ 470,865
Land, house and
condominium
sales 26,591 26,591 26,591
Interest income
on financing
leases 9,880 9,880 9,880
Interest income
on
U.S. Government
and Agency
obligations and
other investments 44,376 449 422 (156) 45,091 684 (684) 45,091
Rental income 7,916 7,916 7,916
Hotel and resort
operating income 16,211 16,211 16,211
Accretion of
investment in
NEG Holding
LLC 34,432 (34,432) � �
NEG
management fee 6,887 (6,887) � �
Dividend and
other income 3,616 3,616 48 3,664
Equity in losses
of equity method
investees (2,113) (519) 2,113 (519) (519)
Oil and gas
operating income 58,419 78,727 137,146 51,234 188,380

506,196 78,657 171,665 (39,721) 716,797 51,966 (684) � � 768,079

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

187

Expenses:
Hotel and casino
operating
expenses 227,603 154,252 (639) 381,216 381,216
Cost of land,
house and
condominium
sales 18,486 18,486 18,486
Hotel and resort
operating
expenses 12,730 12,730 12,730
Interest expense 49,669 2,716 11,115 (4,754) 58,746 2,517 (2,321) 35,263 12,285 106,490
Depreciation,
depletion and
amortization 68,291 21,647 14,898 104,836 25,965 130,801
General and
administrative
expenses 20,952 20,952 20,952
Property expenses 4,340 4,340 4,340
Oil and gas
operating
expenses 13,816 25,172 (6,162) 32,826 18,095 (725) 50,196
Provision for loss
on real estate 3,150 3,150 3,150

419,037 49,535 180,265 (11,555) 637,282 46,577 (3,046) 35,263 12,285 728,361

Operating income
(loss) 87,159 29,122 (8,600) (28,166) 79,515 5,389 2,362 (35,263) (12,285) 39,718

Other gains and
(losses):
Gain on sale of
other assets 1,680 1,680 1,680
Gain on sale of
marketable equity
and debt
securities and
other investments 40,159 40,159 40,159
Unrealized losses
on securities sold
short (23,619) (23,619) (23,619)
Impairment loss
on equity interest
in GB Holdings,
Inc. (15,600) (15,600) (15,600)
Gain on
retirement/
restructuring of
debt � � 51,268 (51,268) �
Gain on
restructuring of

� � 12,495 (12,495) �

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

188

payables
Gain (loss) on
sale and
disposition of real
estate and other
assets 5,262 (152) 5,110 (76) 5,034
Severance tax
refund 4,468 4,468 4,468
Debt
restructuring/
reorganization
costs � (3,084) (3,084) (7,355) 7,355 (3,084)
Minority interest (812) 2,886 2,074 2,074

A-6

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

189

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Historical(1)

AREP NEG Intercompany Historical

(Supplemental)(2) Holding GB
Holdings Adjustments Combined

(In $000�s)
Revenues:

Hotel and casino operating income $ 262,811 $ $ 167,749 $ (191) $ 430,369
Land, house and condominium
sales 13,265 13,265
Interest income on financing
leases 13,115 13,115
Interest income on
U.S. Government and Agency �
obligations and other investments 22,592 587 627 (115) 23,691
Rental income 7,092 7,092
Hotel and resort operating income 12,376 12,376
Accretion of investment in NEG
Holding LLC 30,142 (30,142) �
NEG management fee 6,629 (6,629) �
Dividend and other income 3,211 125 3,336
Equity in losses of equity method
investees (3,466) (102) 3,466 (102)
Oil and gas operating income 20,899 77,606 98,505

388,666 78,216 168,376 (33,611) 601,647

Expenses:
Hotel and casino operating
expenses 216,857 156,556 (191) 373,222
Cost of land, house and
condominium sales 9,129 9,129
Hotel and resort operating
expenses 8,773 8,773
Interest expense 27,057 1,538 12,581 (7,147) 34,029
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 40,571 23,686 14,123 78,380
General and administrative
expenses 14,081 14,081
Property expenses 4,472 4,472
Oil and gas operating expenses 5,028 23,080 (6,629) 21,479
Provision for loss on real estate 750 750

326,718 48,304 183,260 (13,967) 544,315

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

190

Operating income (loss) 61,948 29,912 (14,884) (19,644) 57,332
Other gains and (losses):

Gain (loss) on sale of marketable
equity and debt securities and
other investments 2,607 (954) 1,653
Loss on sale of other assets (1,503) (28) (1,531)
Write-down of equity securities
available for sale (19,759) (19,759)
Gain on sale and disposition of
real estate 7,121 7,121
Debt restructuring/reorganization
costs � (1,843) (1,843)
Minority interest (1,266) 3,987 2,721

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 49,148 28,958 (16,755) (15,657) 45,694
Income tax benefit (expense) 16,750 (958) 15,792

Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 65,898 $ 28,958 $ (17,713) $ (15,657) $ 61,486

Income from continuing operations
attributable to:

Limited partners $ 48,573 $ 44,249
General partner 17,325 17,237

$ 65,898 $ 61,486

Income from continuing operations
per LP unit:
Basic earnings:

Income from continuing
operations per LP unit $ 1.00 $ 0.72

Weighted average units
outstanding 46,098,284 57,856,905

Diluted earnings:
Income from continuing
operations per LP unit $ 0.94 $ 0.70

Weighted average units and
equivalent partnership units
outstanding 54,489,943 66,248,564

A-7

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

191

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Year Ended December 31, 2002

Historical(1)

Intercompany Historical

AREP NEG
Holding

GB
Holdings Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)
Revenues:

Hotel and casino operating
income $ 250,023 $ $ $189,917 $ (28) 439,912
Land, house and
condominium sales 76,024 76,024
Interest income on financing
leases 14,722 14,722
Interest income on
U.S. Government and Agency
obligations and other
investments 30,569 1,791 1,067 (546) 32,881
Rental income 6,852 6,852
Hotel and resort operating
income 12,921 12,921
Accretion of investment in
NEG Holding LLC 32,879 (32,879) �
NEG management fee 7,637 (7,637) �
Dividend and other income 2,720 175 2,895
Equity in earnings of equity
method investees 305 (305) �
Oil and gas operating income � 35,901 35,901

434,652 37,867 190,984 (41,395) 622,108

Expenses:
Hotel and casino operating
expenses 217,938 170,567 (28) 388,477
Cost of land, house and
condominium sales 54,640 54,640
Hotel and resort operating
expenses 10,536 10,536
Interest expense 27,297 96 12,195 (7,578) 32,010
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 23,646 15,509 13,292 52,447
General and administrative
expenses 14,134 14,134
Property expenses 3,862 3,862

� 16,556 (7,637) 8,919

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

192

Oil and gas operating
expenses
Provision for loss on real
estate 3,212 3,212
Loss on impairment of fixed
assets � 1,282 1,282

355,265 32,161 197,336 (15,243) 569,519

Operating income(loss) 79,387 5,706 (6,352) (26,152) 52,589
Other gains and (losses):

Gain on sale of marketable
equity and debt securities and
other investments � 8,712 8,712
Loss on sale of other assets (353) (185) (538)
Write-down of equity
securities available for sale (8,476) (8,476)
Gain on sale and disposition
of real estate 8,990 8,990
Unrealized loss on financial
instruments/short sale � (347) (347)
Loss on limited partnership
interests (3,750) (3,750)
Dividend expense � (145) (145)
Minority interest (1,943) 1,648 (295)

Income(loss) from continuing
operations before income
taxes 73,855 13,926 (6,537) (24,504) 56,740
Income tax expense (10,096) (784) (10,880)

Income(loss) from continuing
operations $ 63,759 $ 13,926 $ (7,321) $ (24,504) $ 45,860

Income(loss) from continuing
operations attributable to:

Limited partners $ 56,369 $ 38,826
General partner 7,390 7,034

$ 63,759 $ 45,860

Income(loss) from continuing
operations per LP unit:
Basic earnings:

Income from continuing
operations $ 1.12 $ 0.59

Weighted average units
outstanding 46,098,284 57,856,905

Diluted earnings:

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A

193

Income(loss) from
continuing operations per
LP unit $ 1.00 $ 0.57

Weighted average units and
equivalent partnership units
outstanding 56,466,698 68,225,319

A-8

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K/A